Community Development Department
Staff Report

July 7, 2016
Application #: 2016-14 (Annexation) & 2016-15 (PreliminaryPlan)
Project Name: Aspen Village Subdivision and Annexation
Application: Annexation and Preliminary Plan
Property Owner: McCurter Land Company, LLC
Representative: River City Consultants, Inc.
Location: 1062 18 Road (northeast corner of Aspen and Pine)
Zone: Currently zoned Agricultural Forestry Transitional (AFT -

County zoning)

Request: This is a request for annexation with a Community

Residential zone and Preliminary Plan approval.

Project Description:

The subject property contains approximately 6.8 acres and is located at the north
east corner of the intersection of East Aspen Avenue and North Pine Street.

Until very recently, there was an old house and a mobile home on the property
but they have been removed so the property currently is vacant.

The applicants are requesting annexation into the city limits with a Community
Residential (CR) zone to allow for development of 22 single family detached
residential lots. The proposed Preliminary Plan shows access to the lots will be
by an extension of Laura Avenue to the east with three cul-de-sacs. The lots are
to be between 8,000 and 13,000 square feet in size. A pedestrian connection is
provided to the existing trail at the north side of the property and another tralil
connection, combined with a short utility corridor, is provided to the south to
Aspen Ave. A landscaped water detention pond is to be located at the corner of
Aspen Ave. and Pine St. Pressurized underground irrigation will be provided to
each lot. The development is intended to be constructed in one phase.

The next step in the development process is a Final Plat application. A
resolution to find the property eligible for annexation is scheduled for the August
2, 2016, City Council public meeting. The final annexation and zoning of the
property will be completed along with the Final Plat application.
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Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning:

Surrounding land uses are primarily single family detached residential. The map
below identifies the various zones in this area and the properties that are not
currently within the city limits.
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2015 AERIAL PHOTOGR
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Review of Applicable Land Use Code Requirements:

ANNEXATION

Section 17.06.040 of the Land Use Code sets out the criteria that must be
considered for annexation requests. The property is within the City's Urban
Growth Area.

Section 17.06.040.A.1 of the Code states that if the property is located
within the City's Urban Growth Area as identified by the Fruita Community
Plan, annexation may be approved only after considering the following
criteria:

a. The annexation meets the requirements of the State Statutes;

This annexation request meets the requirements of state laws. The
property has the required 1/6™ contiguity with existing city limits. It is
within Fruita's Urban Growth Area and abuts existing urban development.
The city's Master Plan recommends urban development for this area. All
required public facilities and services are available to the property at this
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time. A community of interest exists between the area proposed to be
annexed and the City of Fruita and the property is capable of being
integrated into the urbanizing area. This criterion has been met. These
issues are discussed in more detail below.

b. The area is or can be efficiently served by city utilities and capital
investments, including water, sewer, parks, drainage systems and
streets;

As an enclave within the city limits with urban development currently
existing on all sides, all required utilities are available to the subject
property. There are public parks, trails and an elementary school within %2
mile of the development. This criterion has been met.

C. The area is contiguous with existing urban development;

The subject property is contiguous to the city limits on three sides and
those three sides are contiguous with existing urban development - Vista
Valley subdivision to the north, Canterbury subdivision to the east,
Leesdale subdivisions to the west (from the 1950s) and Windsor Park to
the south along with two larger lots still in the County. This criterion has
been met.

d. The area is or can be efficiently served by police and other municipal
services;

Because access to the property is through roads within the existing City
limits, is surrounded by urban development, and all required utilities are
currently available, the property can be efficiently served by police and
other municipal services. This criterion has been met.

e. The development is consistent with community goals, principles,
and policies as expressed in the Fruita Community Plan;

The proposed annexation and requested zone meet the approval criteria
that must be considered for annexations and changes to the Official
Zoning Map as identified by the Land Use Code. The Land Use Code is
one of the primary documents to implement the Fruita Community Plan.
This criterion has been met.

f. The annexation is supported by local residents and landowners;
The annexation meets the goals and policies of the city's Master Plan and

the applicants held a neighborhood meeting regarding their intended
annexation and development. At this time staff has received no written
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comments that would indicate that this annexation is not supported. This
criterion has been met.

g. Water and ditch rights can be provided, as applicable, in accordance
with city policies;

It appears that water and ditch rights can be provided in accordance with
city policy. This criterion has been met.

h. The area will have a logical social and economic association with the
city, and,

Because the property has been enclaved by the city for many years, and
is surrounded by urban development and major roadways, the area will
have a logical social and economic association with the city. This criterion
has been met.

i The area meets or can meet the existing infrastructure standards set
forth by the city.

To help ensure that infrastructure can be constructed in this area without
great difficulty, staff recommends that 30 feet of right-of-way and 14 foot
wide multi-purpose easements be provided for both Pine Street and
Aspen Avenue. This is a standard requirement of all annexations and/or
development in the City of Fruita and is discussed in more detail below.
This criterion can be met.

Based on this information, the annexation of the subject property meets or can
meet the approval criteria that must be considered for annexations with the
condition that right-of-way and 14-foot wide multi-purpose easements are
provided for both Pine Street and Aspen Avenue. It should be noted that there
are no current aspects of the property that would be considered legal non-
conforming (aka, grandfathered) after the annexation is completed.

REZONE

Section 17.13.060, Amendment to the Official Zoning Map (Rezone), of the
Land Use Code (2009, as amended) states that the Official Zoning Map may
be amended when the following findings are made:

1. The proposed amendment is compatible with surrounding land uses,

pursuant to Section 17.07.080, and is consistent with the city's goals,
policies and Master Plan; and
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The Fruita Community Plan (a major portion of the city's Master Plan)
recommends Community Residential (CR) type zoning for this area. The
CR zone is primarily a single family residential zone and the subject
property is surrounded by single family residential development and with
CR zoning and development to the east and west, and Planned Unit
Development zoning for mainly single family residential development to
the north and south. This criterion has been met.

2. The land to be rezoned was previously zoned in error or the existing
zoning is inconsistent with the city's goals, policies and Master Plan;
or

This criterion is not applicable because the land is not yet in the Fruita city
limits.

3. The area for which the amendment is requested has changed
substantially such that the proposed zoning better meets the needs
of the community; or

Although there have been changes in the area, this criterion is not
applicable because the land is not yet in the Fruita city limits.

4. The amendment is incidental to a comprehensive revision of the
city's Official Zoning Map which recognizes a change in conditions
and is consistent with the city's goals, policies and Master Plan; or

This criterion is not applicable because there is no comprehensive revision
of the Official Zoning Map for this area.

5. The zoning amendment is incidental to the annexation of the subject
property and the proposed zoning is consistent with the city's goals,
policies, and Master Plan.

The requested zoning amendment is incidental to the annexation and, as
explained above, the requested CR zone is consistent with the city's goals
and policies as expressed in the Master Plan.

Based on this information, the requested CR zone meets the approval criteria
that must be considered for a rezone (Official Zoning Map amendment).

MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAN

Section 17.05.070.C of the Land Use Code requires the following approval
criteria to be considered for Preliminary Plan applications in addition to
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compliance with all approval criteria required to be considered for Sketch
Plan applications:

1. Adequate resolution of all review comments,
As discussed in detail below, it appears that review comments can be
adequately resolved without a significant redesign of the proposed
development. This criterion can be met if all review comments are
resolved with the Final Plat application.

2. Compliance with conditions of approval on the Sketch Plan, if any.

No Sketch Plan application was submitted or required for this proposed
development. This criterion does not apply.

The following are the approval criteria that must be considered for Sketch
Plan applications:

1. Conformance to the City of Fruita’s Master Plan, Land Use Code,
Design Criteria and Construction Specifications Manual and other
city policies and regulations;

With some changes, the proposed development can be in conformance
with the city's Master Plan, Land Use Code, and all other city policies and
regulations. The Fruita Community Plan (FCP, a major component of the
city's Master Plan) recommends Community Residential (CR) type zoning
and development for this area. The applicants have requested a CR zone
and the development meets most of the CR zoning requirements (lot size,
setbacks, etc.). The following is a summary of the changes to the
development which are necessary to meet the minimum requirements for
subdivision development in the CR zone.

Roads to be built internal to the subdivision are standard local roads with
44 feet of right-of-way, 28 feet of pavement, curbs, gutters, and attached
sidewalks. The only improvements required to adjacent existing roadways
is to remove curb cuts that are no longer necessary, and replace a small
section of missing curb, gutter and sidewalk as identified in the City
Engineer's comments.

Pine Street is classified as a collector roadway which requires a minimum
width of 60 feet. It is unclear how much right-of-way exists for Pine Street
in this area, which is classified as a collector roadway. To avoid potential
future problems, 30 feet of right-of-way for Pine Street should be
dedicated to the public. There may be an issue with dedicated right-of-
way for Aspen Avenue also, so 30 feet of right-of-way also should be
dedicated for Aspen Avenue to avoid future potential problems.
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Review comments from the Lower Valley Fire Protection District (LVFPD)
recommend that the cul-de-sacs meet a minimum 96-foot radius size
which will require at least one cul-de-sac to be bigger. Additionally, the
LVFPD recommends that Laura Avenue be extended to the east edge of
the property so that it can connect to the existing Laura Avenue stub street
on the east in the future. This also is a requirement of the Land Use
Code.

Section 17.43.030.D of the Land Use Code states that all developments
should be planned to provide both vehicle and pedestrian/bicycle
connectivity to adjacent properties. Wherever possible, street stubs to
adjacent parcels and connections for pedestrian/bicycle paths shall be
incorporated into the design of the development. Section 17.43.040.C
requires that cul-de-sacs not exceed 600 feet in length. The roads in this
subdivision are essentially one large cul-de-sac exceeding 600 feet in
length. This issue can be resolved with a stub street somewhere in the
vicinity of proposed Lot 14 to provide a logical connection to the adjacent
property and the existing Laura Street stub farther to the east.

Section 17.39.080 of the Land Use Code requires that there be at least
one on-street parking space for every lot with access from the bulbs. To
comply with this requirement, some of the lot lines around the bulbs may
need to be changed or driveway widths will be required to be limited. As
an alternative as provided in this section of the Code, if one additional off-
street parking space is provided for each dwelling unit, this requirement
can be reduced up to 50%.

Regarding parks, open space, and trails, the proposed development
provides a 10-foot wide pedestrian/bicycle connection to a public trail at
the end of the northeast cul-de-sac, identified as Tract C on the plans
submitted. Tract C also includes a 5-foot wide strip of land along the north
edge of the entire property to encompass an existing pedestrian trail
easement on the subject property. A 20-foot wide utility corridor at the
south end of the property also is available for pedestrian and bicycle use.
The applicants have requested credit against the Parks, Open Space and
Trails Impact Fee for providing these transportation connections.

Section 17.29.030.B of the Land Use Code requires trails to be provided:
to link to existing or planned future trails; to provide valuable links to
destinations such as schools, parks and other neighborhoods, and; to
avoid out-of-direction travel by pedestrians and bicyclists. This will require
a trail corridor to be provided at the end of each cul-de-sac. The short tralil
corridors are required to be at least 16-feet wide with an 8-foot wide paved
trail. This Code section indicates that the land area required for a public
trail is not eligible for credit against the impact fee and the construction of
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on-site trails necessary to provide an adequate bicycle and pedestrian
transportation network internal to the development are not eligible for
credits against the impact fee.

This section of the Code also requires that corridors for Primary Trails be
at least 30 feet wide. The existing trail on the north side of the property is
classified as a Primary Trail and is in a 20-foot wide corridor. Additional
land area for this trail is necessary so that it is at least 30 feet wide and
should be part of Tract C. As pointed out by the City Engineer, this
additional land area also will avoid fences being built too close to the
existing trail pavement.

There is a concern about drainage on the lots along the southeast
property line. Instead of a swale to contain and direct drainage, a
permanent feature, such as an underground pipe with catch basins or a v-
pan, should be used instead to make it clear to future lot owners that a
water drainage system runs along the back end of their property.

Review comments from the City Engineer also point out other technical
concerns with roadway design and irrigation and Grand Valley Power and
the LVFPD also have additional technical issues that must be adequately
resolved with the Final Plat application.

If these issues are adequately resolved with the Final Plat application,
then this criterion can be met.

2. Compatibility with the area around the subject property in
accordance with Section 17.07.080;

Section 17.07.080 of the Code states that for all land uses, “compatibility”
is provided when a proposed land use can coexist with other existing uses
in the vicinity without one use having a disproportionate or severe impact
on the other use(s). The city decision-making body may consider other
uses existing and approved, and may consider all potential impacts
relative to what customarily occurs in the applicable zone and those which
are foreseeable, given the range of land uses allowed in the zone.

There are many single family houses in this area, including some on
relatively small lots to the north and south of the subject property. There
also are houses on relatively large lots to the south (currently outside of
the city limits) which could redevelop with higher residential density. The
proposed single family detached residential subdivision with lots well over
the bare minimum required in the CR zone. The city's Master Plan
recommends Community Residential type of zoning and development in
this area. This criterion has been met.
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3. Adequate provision of all required services and facilities (roads,
bicycle and pedestrian facilities, parks, police protection, fire
protection, domestic water, wastewater services, irrigation water,
storm drainage facilities, etc);

If all review comments and issues identified in this Staff Report are
adequately resolved with the Final Plat application, this criterion can be
met.

4, Preservation of natural features and adequate environmental
protection;

The subject property had been farmed for many years, and has been
fallow for many years. There do not appear to be any natural features on
the property worthy of protection. The developer intends to save as many
existing trees as possible according to the project narrative.

Stormwater management issues must be addressed and sedimentation
and weed controls will be required as part of the construction process.

This criterion can be met.

5. Ability to resolve all comments and recommendations from
reviewers without a significant redesign of the proposed
development.

Although some redesign will be required in order to meet the minimum
requirements of the Land Use Code and other city regulations, it does not
appear that resolving concerns necessarily leads to a significant redesign
of the development that would require another Preliminary Plan review.

In addition to the review comments identified above, Ute Water and Grand

Valley Power have technical issues which would not require a significant
redesign of the proposal, but which must be resolved with the Final Plat
application. Grand Valley Drainage District and Xcel Energy comments
indicated that they have no concerns with the subdivision as proposed.

This criterion can be met.

Based on this information, the approval criteria that must be considered for
Preliminary Plan applications either has been met or can be met if all review
comments and issues identified in this Staff Report are adequately resolved with
the Final Plat application.

Impact Fees
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The following impact fees are applicable to this development:

Transportation Impact Fee: $3,200 per lot

School Land Dedication Fee: $920 per lot

Parks, Open Space, and Trails Impact Fee: $1,860 per lot

Chip/Seal Impact Fee: $3.85 per square yard of asphalt
on the internal roads

Drainage Impact Fee: $16,913.56 (unless more water

detention is provided to
reduce this fee)

According to the information submitted, the applicants intend to defer the impact

fees until the time of planning clearance for each individual lot. The required
improvements will be guaranteed with a letter of credit.

Review Comments:

All review comments received are included with this Staff Report. All review
comments must be adequately resolved with the Final Plat application.

Public Comments:

No written public comments have been received regarding this application.

On April 25, 2016, the applicants held a neighborhood meeting at Rim Rock
Elementary School to explain the proposed development to surrounding property
owners. According to the information submitted, there were 19 people at the
meeting, in addition to the developers and their representatives, who asked
about house sizes, materials, height and similar questions. There were
guestions about emergency access and concerns about the annexation.
Included with this Staff Report is the invitation sent for this neighborhood
meeting, the attendance sheet, and a summary of the meeting.

Staff Recommendation:

Annexation

Staff recommends approval of the annexation application with the condition that
30 feet of right-of-way and 14-foot multi-purpose easements are dedicated for
both Pine Street and Aspen Avenue before the annexation is completed.

Official Zoning Map Amendment (Rezone)
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Staff recommends approval of the rezone to Community Residential with no
conditions.

Preliminary Plan

Staff recommends approval of the Aspen Village Preliminary Plan with the
condition that all review comments and all issues identified in the Staff Report are
adequately resolved with the Final Plat application.

Fruita Planning Commission: July 12, 2016

Fruita City Council: August 2, 2016
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CITY OF FRUITA
CITY ENGINEER & PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW SHEET

PROJECT:  Aspen Village Subdivision

Petitioner: James McCurter
McCurter Land Company LLC
Reviewer: Sam Atkins

Date: May 16, 2016

REVIEW TYPE: _____Minor Subdivision _X__Major Subdivision - Preliminary Plan
(Check One) __ Lot Line Adjustment ____Final Plat

__ Site Design Review ____ Conditional Use Permit

____ Other:

REVIEW COMMENTS

1. General: This application is for a new single family residential subdivision of 22 lots on 6.846 acres
location on North Pine Street.

2. Preliminary Plan (Sheet C3):

a. A provision to stub to the west to Laura Avenue should be provided.

b. With the location of the existing pedestrian trail in the east-west section of Tract C, it appears
there will only be about a foot or two between what is the edge of path and the property line to
the south. This will potentially place a fence too close to the trail. Chapter 17.29 of the Land
Use Code states "The width of land required for local trails must be at least 16 feet for short
connections (such as between cul-de-sacs) and wider for longer connections (such as a trail
behind rear property lines along a block). Vertical clearance on all trails must be at least eight (8)
feet. Horizontal clearance must be at least 3 feet on both sides. An additional strip of land will be
required to be dedicated as part of Tract C to obtain the 3-ft clearance to the south edge of the
trail.

c. Per the code reference in the above comment, the width of Tract C needs to be 16-ft in width
instead of the 10-ft proposed between lots 10 and 11.

d. Street light locations should be shown on the plan.

e. Show location of mail delivery cluster, or call it out. 1 think there is a pad shown on the plan for
it.

f. Signage for Stop and street names not shown. End of Road markers shall be placed at Laura
Avenue if just stubbed toward Laura Avenue to the east.

g. If Laura Avenue is not connected through, then "No Outlet" signage will be required at the
entrance to the subdivision.

h. There are curb cuts on Aspen Ave. and on Pine St. that are leftover from the old existing house.
Those curb cuts are to be removed and replaced with vertical curb, gutter and sidewalk.
Additionally, there is a section of curb gutter and sidewalk missing on Pine St. just north of the
curb return from the Aspen Ave./Pine St. intersection that needs to be replaced with new c.Ourb,
gutter and sidewalk.
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CITY OF FRUITA
CITY ENGINEER & PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW SHEET

3. Drainage Report and Grading Plan (Sheet C-5):

a. The northernmost portion of the site appears to drain to the north to a location on the existing
trail where there are manholes with grated lids. These grated lids are in the existing path which is
not the most desirable, but given that they are already receive nuisance flow from the properties
to the north, it does not make a lot of sense to try and do anything differently for this project.
Can you call out on the plans the existing manholes so that it is clear on the plan that you have
something to drain to? Additionally the drainage report shows all of the north end of the project
draining to the south instead of breaking off some of it to the north. Is this area considered in the
detention release and/or total release rate?

b. The southeast legs of Lots 12-19 have a proposed swale running the entire length of that leg of
the subdivision. An underground pipe with catch basins or other permanently defined feature (v-
pan or curb and gutter) should run this length rather than a earth swale. The pipe and inlets
should run to the downstream edge of the second to last (upstream) lot and have catch basins
every other lot line. The v-pan or curb and gutter would start at the downstream end of the
second to last (upstream) lot and continue to the point at which it would be picked up by a storm
drain.

c. Calculation for the drainage impact fee for over-detention is based on the recapture agreement
between the City of Fruita and Constructors West, Inc. dated 1/21/2003 for the Cottonwoods
Subdivision. That recapture has expired (10 year limit). The recapture was based on 53 cfs of
over-detention by Cottonwoods Subdivision that could be purchased from other developments
within the Murray Drain drainage basin which lies within the 117 Major Drainage Base (4.09 sq.
mi. as defined by Mesa County). The calculations for recapture vary depending on where the
property is located within the system, but the recapture for this parcel (which is in Area 3) is -
(CDR-0.173) x Developed Acres x $14,591.98. There was not a provision in the recapture
agreement for inflation, but the Engineering Dept. is willing to accept the payment in lieu of
providing the additional detention. The 100-year historic runoff for the project is 1.62 cfs. The
required runoff reduction is 48% of historic which would be 0.48 x 1.62 cfs = 0.78 cfs.
Therefore the new available over-detention from Cottonwoods Sub. Detention facility is 52.22
cfs.

4. Landscape/lrrigation Plan:

a. Verify that the site triangle for the detention area meets the requirements of Sheet 4.71 of the
City of Fruita Design Criteria and Construction Specifications Manual.

b. With lot sizes in the 10K to 12K range, the use of 9 gal/min per unit seems too low. Section 7.2
of the Manual specifies A minimum flow rate of 15 gpm is to be delivered to each lot.

c. Unless approved by all the dry utility providers for the current plan location for the irrigation
main, | would prefer that the irrigation main either be placed in the rear of the lots or in a
separate easement just outside of the 14'MPE. | would accept a 5' easement adjacent to the
14" MPE with the line being placed 1-foot off the MPE.

d. Isitimplied that no lot can have a turf area larger than 1900 sf? | assume that with the lot
sizes being in the 10,000 range, some owners are not going to want to be restricted that
much. If this is the restriction, will it be recorded on the site plan or contained within the
CCR's? 1did not see anything in the CCR's that reference the amount of water available to
each lot in gpm or the area restriction for turf.
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CITY OF FRUITA
CITY ENGINEER & PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW SHEET

5. Impact Fees:

a. Transportation Impact Fee: The fee required will be $3,200 per residential unit. This
amounts to $3,200/residential unit x 22 units = $70,400.

b. Chip and Seal Fee Calculation: This is calculated using the surface area of the interior
streets at a rate of $3.85/square yard.

c. Drainage Impact: This fee was calculated by the applicant and resulted in a fee of
$16,913.56. If detention (100 year release of 52% of historic) is provided, there will not
be a Drainage Impact Fee. The fee of $16,913.56 is acceptable for the over-detention
require for this basin.

d. Parks, Open Space, and Trails: The fee required will be $1,860 per residential unit.
This amounts to $1,860/residential unit x 22 units = $40,920.

e. School Land Dedication Fee: The fee required will be $920 per residential unit.

SIA: Engineering has reviewed the submitted draft Subdivision Improvement Agreement Exhibit
B and has no issues.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Engineering and Public Works Departments recommends approval of this Preliminary Plan upon
the satisfactory resolution of the items cited above.
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From: Jim Daugherty

To: Henry Hemphill

Subject: Aspen Village

Date: Friday, June 17, 2016 9:42:36 AM

Ute Water Conservancy District Date: 17 June 2016

Review Number 2016-15

Review Name Aspen Village

° Water mains shall be C900, minimum DR18 PVC. Installation of all pipe, fittings, valves,
and services, including testing and disinfection shall be in accordance with Ute Water standard

specifications and drawings.

° Developer is responsible for installing meter pits and yokes (pits and yokes supplied by
Ute Water)

° Construction plans required 48 hours before construction begins. If plans change the
developer must submit a new set of plans.

° Electronic drawings of the utility composite for the subdivision, in Autocad.dwg format,
must be provided prior to final acceptance of the water infrastructure.

° Water meters will not be sold until final acceptance of the water infrastructure.

° Abandoned services shall be removed and capped at main.

° Change water line note six to read Fruita and/or Mesa County.

° Provide Plan & Profile for SS for review.

° Move irrigation to the rear of lots.

° Eliminate the valve to the west at the intersection of Laura and North South cul-de-sacs.
° All fire hydrants shall be moved to the beginning of the radius for the cul-de-sacs.

° Just past the fire hydrants show a reducer and water main as four-inch.

° Wet tap for connection in Aspen shall be an eight on ten wet tap, not an eight by eight by

eight tee and valves as indicated.

From: Henry Hemphill [mailto:hhemphill@fruita.org]

Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 9:53 AM

To: daniel.roussin@state.co.us; arthur.valdez@charter.com; Dick Pippenger;
segodfrey.survey@gvdd.org; gvic@sprynet.com; Tim Ryan; Jim Daugherty;
scott.hendricks@xcelenergy.com; ed@sandslawoffice.com; Ken Haley; Sam Atkins; Judy Macy; Mark
Angelo

Cc: Dahna Raugh

Subject: Projects for your Review

Hey,

Here are 2 projects for your review. They are set to be annexed as well. Please send me your
comments and indicate project number. Thank you!

Application # 2016-13

Application Name  Adobe View North
Application Type Preliminary Plan
Applicant Adobe View Development
Representative Steve Hejl

Location 965 18 Road


mailto:jdaugherty@utewater.org
mailto:hhemphill@fruita.org

http://www.fruita.org/cd/page/2016-13-adobe-view-north-preliminary-plan

Application # 2016-15
Application Name  Aspen Village
Application Type Preliminary Plan

Applicant McCurter Land Company
Representative River City Consultants- Tracy States
Location 1062 18 Road

http://www.fruita.org/cd/page/2016-15-aspen-village-preliminary-plan

Henry Hemphill | Planning Tech. | City of Fruita, CO | (970) 858-0786 |
hhemphill@fruita.or


http://www.fruita.org/cd/page/2016-13-adobe-view-north-preliminary-plan
http://www.fruita.org/cd/page/2016-15-aspen-village-preliminary-plan
mailto:mbennett@fruita.org

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

REVIEW SHEET

DATE: JUNE 1, 2016

TO: REVIEW AGENCIES

Application #: 2016-15

Applicant: River City Consultants
Application Name:  Aspen Village
Application Type:  Preliminary Plan

Location: 1062 18 Road
Zone: Unincorporated Mesa County, AFT.
Description: This is a request to approve a Preliminary Plan for a 22 lot single

family residential subdivision

The attached plan has been submitted to your office for review and comment. To
ensure any concerns you have are taken into consideration please comment by JUNE
23, 2016.

RETURN TO THE CITY OF FRUITA COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT
Or e-mail to hhemphill@fruita.org

GVP Comments for 2016-15 Aspen Village Preliminary Plan (Fruita)

1. The project is in the Grand Valley Power (GVP) service area.

2. Single-phase underground power is available for this project,

along East Aspin Avenue.

3. There may be space issues with the irrigation system in the 14’
MPE. A possible conflict with gas line and transformer locations.
A detail of the cross section of the MPE would be useful.

Is the space in Tract B for a power line trench and 3- 3” ducts.
Need GVP electric layout on EINAL Utility Composite Plan.
Showing the locations of streetlights, transformers, junction
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boxes, road crossings (number of conduits, type, size, depth &
length) and any other needed equipment.

. Please make application for service by calling 242-0040, to start
the design process. A cost estimate will also be prepared.

. Need Final Plat with addresses before going to Contract for
Construction with Grand Valley Power.

. No trees to be planted over utility portion of Multi-Purpose
Easement.

. Any Utility / Multi-Purpose Easement that is also used for
landscaping will need to have underground power lines built in
duct system.

10.Irrigation and drainage lines should not be in the utility portion of

the Multi-Purpose Easement.

11.Any relocation of existing overhead power lines, poles,

guy/anchors, underground lines, transformers or any other
Grand Valley Power equipment is at the developer’s expense.



LOWER VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
168 N. Mesa
Fruita, CO. 81521
Phone: (970) 858-3133 Fax: (970) 858-7189

June 15, 2016

City of Fruita Community Development
325 East Aspen
Fruita, CO 81521

Application: 2016-14

Applicant: River City Consultants
Application Name: Aspen Village
Application Type:  Annexation

Location: 1062 18 Road.

Zone:

AFT

Review Comments:

All cul-de-sacs must meet the 96 foot diameter required by Appendix “D” of the
IFC.

Fire Hydrants must be located just prior to entering a cul-de-sac. A hydrant must
be installed at the intersection of Laura Court and Aspen Village Court.

Laura Court should be renamed as Laura Avenue and continue as a through street
and connect with the existing Laura Avenue to the East. If this is not possible the
street should be stubbed out for future connection to Laura Avenue. Note if Laura
Avenue cannot be connected as a through street an emergency access must be
provided at an acceptable location near lots 11, 12, or 13

The second access road shall comply with the requirements of Section 503.2 of
the 2012 IFC.

In lieu of the second access road all residences in the subdivision could be
protected by residential sprinkler systems.

Richard Pippenger
Fire Marshal



Henry Hemphill

From: Hendricks, Scott [scott.hendricks@xcelenergy.com]
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 2:06 PM

To: Henry Hemphill

Subject: Application # 2016-15 Aspen Village
Attachments: Land Development Application.pdf

Application # 2016-15

Application Name  Aspen Village
Application Type Preliminary Plan

Applicant McCurter Land Company
Representative River City Consultants- Tracy States
Location 1062 18 Road

| have reviewed this project and have no objections at this time

Completion of this City/County review approval process does not constitute an application with Xcel Energy for utility
installation. Applicant will need to contact Xcel Energy’s Builder’s Call Line/Engineering Department to request a formal
design for the project. A full set of plans, contractor, and legal owner information is required prior to starting any part of
the construction. Failure to provide required information prior to construction start will result in delays providing utility
services to your project. Acceptable meter and/or equipment locations will be determined by Xcel Energy as a part of
the design process. Additional easements may be required depending on final utility design and layout. Engineering and
Construction lead times will vary depending on workloads and material availability. Relocation and/or removal of
existing facilities will be made at the applicant’s expense and are also subject to lead times referred to above. Any and

all existing & future Xcel Energy facilities must be granted easement.

Scott Hendricks

Xcel Energy | Responsible By Nature

Planner / Design Department

2538 Blichman Avenue, Grand Junction, CO 81505
P:970.244.2727 F: 970.244.2606

E: scott.hendricks@xcelenergy.com




LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Project Name: __/(Syen \/t"/tflqblgu,_boliwbi o a0k Annexatior—

Project Location: [pld 2 [ £d . VAl ta, (b

Current Zoning District: A’P]’ ( M'gsa,@ﬂbhﬂ,) Requested Zone: (¢

Tax Parcel Number(s): 2047 - [Ld - 0D -0506" Number of Acres:

Project Type: MG«J ov SebdiSon * Annexa i oy

Property Owner: M CCLLY?[Cf }-élr\pl GM\V&Aq e Developer: S nNé

Property Owner: Contact: T’ Ma luder -

Address: l‘é 0. oy 2077 Address: £0. Boyx ]

City/State/Zip: _Arand<Jir nchove, (0 8[S02 City/State/Zip: Arpnd Ik nchon, Co g5
Phone: 40 - Xeob - (004 Fax: Phone: 4710 -250-060¥ Fax:

E-mail: MeLlUkirders @ l-'IOL’M-a CEwe E-mail: Mesurters @, Yﬁ’k‘m (v~

[

information to the property owners.

' Please designate a representative as the coordinator for this application. The representative |
should attend all conferences/hearings, will receive all correspondence, and communicate all |

Contact: “Tyaed Staldes Contact: Jetf

6wner Rep: K{VCVC“"M (e cu Hants . Inc . Engineer: K‘V&(—C{Z{—? 657_'156'»/{‘0-:\‘1‘1’,,:5'1& .
0o

Address: 1+ f;%“nm M. #]1b Address: T4 Hhrizen &F 1016

City/State/Zip: Clvnd Juneton, Co Y500 City/State/Zip: Gchnd Iy achion, (b 506

Phone: A10-24(- Y122 Fax: 470-2H -4  Phone: Q=241 - 4722  Fax: 470-29 - k4|

E-mail: _f§fates @viost. o E-mail: Jmace @ veewest, O

| This Notarized application authorizes the owner’s representative, if designated, to acton |

behalf of the property owners regarding this application.

The above information is correct and accurate t?istt of my knowledge.

11/ 1

Name of Legal Owner }giéqature MAA je r Date

Name of Legal Owner Signature Date

Name of Legal Owner Signature Date
STATE OF COLORADO)

) ss.
COUNTY OF MESA )
4«(« .

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this M day of 4?7(’1 / 520 &,

My Commission expires: “ / Ole Ll@ (8 Wt% ﬁ . %%fj

Notary Public

W:\Forms\All In One- Forms for Pre-App Meetings\Annexation\Land Development Application-2009.doc

TRACY A. STATES
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID #20064045541
My Commission Expires November 6, 2018




Project Narrative
Name: Aspen Village Subdivision
Application: Annexation/Rezone and Preliminary Plan
May 5, 2016

Project Information

Applicant: McCurter Land Company, LLC - Owner
Representative: Tracy States — River City Consultants, Inc.
Location: 1062 18 Road, Fruita, Colorado

Parcel No: 2697-162-00-020

Zoning: Current Mesa County AFT — Proposed Community

Residential (CR) within the City of Fruita

Project Description:

The project is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Pine St. and Aspen
Ave. The project is proposing annexation and zoning to CR within the City of Fruita
limits. It is proposed to create a 22 lot single family detached residential subdivision.
The total acreage of the project is 6.73 acres. The lot sizes conform to the CR zone
district standards. The lots range in size from 8,282 square feet to 12,633 square feet
and is similar to densities in the immediate area the subject property. All of the
setback requirements for the CR zone district can easily be met with lots of this size.
The existing structures will be removed.

Two trail connections totaling 0.14 acres are proposed and the applicant is requesting
credit for these trail connection towards the Public Sites, Parks and Open Spaces
Dedication/Fee. No other open space/trails are proposed with this subdivision. There
is a small detention pond located at the northeast corner of the project which will be
landscaped, providing a pleasing aesthetic for this intersection corner.

Neighborhood Meeting:

A neighborhood meeting was held on April 25, 2016, at Rim Rock Elementary at 6
pm. The minutes, attendance sheets and exhibits that were presented at the meeting
are included with this submittal. Overall, the project was favorably accepted by the
public that attended the meeting.



Annexation and Zoning — Within the City’s Urban Growth Area

Does the annexation meet the requirements of State law (Title 31, Article 12)?

The annexation of the subject property does meet the requirements of Colorado State
Law (Title 31, Article 12). A Petition for Annexation and Annexation Map have been
included with this submittal and the subject property has the 1/6 contiguity with the
City limits required for annexation. The legal description of the annexation,
including right-of-way can be found on the Annexation Map. All land adjacent to the
subject property has been developed, with the exception of the two parcels adjacent to
the southeast.

Can the area to be annexed be efficiently served by urban services and facilities
(police and fire protection, sanitary sewer service, potable and irrigation water,
drainage structures, streets and trails, etc.) and what will the impact be to these
urban services and facilities?

There is water and sewer service available adjacent to the property. The developer
will dedicate road and pedestrian systems within the development. There should be
minimal impact to the provision of police and fire protection services and other
municipal services with this annexation.

The developer/owner owns four shares of Grand Valley Irrigation Company irrigation
water. An Irrigation Design Report is included with submittal. Storage is proposed
as well as a pumped, pressurized system. It is estimated that an additional four shares
of irrigation water will need to be purchased to increase water availability. Please
refer to the Irrigation Design Report. Stormwater detention is proposed for the
subdivision and drainage from the project will be released at less than historical rates
into the existing drainage system.

Is the area to be annexed contiguous with existing urban development?

As explained above, the property has the 1/6 contiguity with the City limits required
for annexation and all land adjacent to the subject property has been developed, with
the exception of the two parcels adjacent to the southeast.

Is the annexation consistent with the City’s Master Plan?

The subject parcel is an in-fill parcel and has ready access to all urban services. The
project and annexation are consistent with the City’s Master Plan including the Fruita
Community Plan. The project provides higher density residential housing near the
downtown area.

Is the annexation supported by local residents and landowners?
The project was accepted favorably by most of the public that attended the
neighborhood meeting on April 25, 2016.

Will the annexed land have a logical social and economic association with the
City?

The annexation and project proposes trail connections and will provide the City with
increased tax revenues.

River City Consultants, Inc. — Aspen Village Subdivision and Annexation/Rezone 2



Preliminary Plan

Project compliance with, compatibility with and impacts on:

Adopted plans and policies
The project meets the intent of the 2008 Community Plan, as well as the requirements
of the City of Fruita Municipal Code, updated through December 31, 2013.

Land use in surrounding area including parks and open space

Existing land uses in the area include both townhouses and single-family houses on
lots ranging in size from just less than 3,400 square feet (Vista Valley and Windsor
Park PUD subdivisions to 1.69 acres (County parcel). Rim Rock Elementary School
is located less than one-half mile to the east on J 6/10 Road (Aspen Ave.). Windsor
Park PUD Subdivision, located on the south side of Aspen Ave., contains a small
community park and trail system.

Site access and traffic patterns

Site access is proposed from 18 Road, extending into three cul-de-sacs. The proposed
right-of-way is consistent with Fruita’s street standards, as well as requirements for
fire department access. Both Pine St. and Aspen Ave. are classified as major
collector roadways and will accommodate the traffic from this and further urban
development in the area.

Availability of utilities
All utilities are extended to the site and will be extended into the subdivision. Please
see previous comments regarding irrigation.

Special or unusual demands on utilities
The proposed project will not cause any special or unusual demands on utilities. The
infrastructure is in place to support the subdivision.

Effects on public facilities and services
There should be minimal impact to the provision of police and fire protection services
and other municipal services with this annexation and subdivision.

Site soils and geology

A geologic hazards and geotechnical investigation was performed on the site by
Huddleston-Berry Engineering and Testing. The site is suitable for the proposed
development.

Natural areas
There are several large trees on the property and the developer intends to save as
many of these trees as possible.

River City Consultants, Inc. — Aspen Village Subdivision and Annexation/Rezone 3



RIVERCITY

CONSULTANTS

April 15,2016

RE: Annexation and Major Subdivision of the property located at 1062 18 Road
(Aspen Village Subdivision), Fruita, CO — 22 single-family detached residential lots
on approximately 6.73 Acres

Dear Neighbor:

This letter is to inform you that the property owners of the above mentioned property are
holding a neighborhood meeting to discuss the subdivision and status of this property.
This project is being submitted for review in accordance with the City of Fruita code
requirements in order to obtain approval of the subdivision. The property is currently
zoned AFT in unincorporated Mesa County. It is proposed to annex this property into the
City of Fruita limits with the proposed zoning of CR (Community Residential).

We invite you to attend this neighborhood meeting which will be held at Rim Rock
Elementary, located at 1810 J 6/10 Road, on Monday, April 25, 2016, at 6:00 PM in the
library. This meeting is designed to provide you with as much information as possible
and hear/address your concerns.

Sincerely,

@mﬁ NS

Tracy States
Project Coordinator




RIVERCITY

EXHIBIT A

ASPEN VILLAGE SUBDIVISION
1062 18 ROAD
FRUITA, CO

SUMMARY OF NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
MONDAY, APRIL 25, 2016
RIM ROCK ELEMENTARY
1810 J 6/10 ROAD @ 6:00 PM

A neighborhood meeting for the above referenced subdivision was held Monday, April
25, 2016, at Rim Rock Elementary School, located at 1810 J 6/10 Road, at 6:00 PM. A
letter notifying the neighbors was sent on April 15, 2016, per the mailing list received
from the City. The meeting was facilitated by Tracy States with River City Consultants,
Inc., representing James and Debra McCurter (McCurter Land Company, LLC), the
project Developers, who were also in attendance. Jeff Mace, the Project Engineer with
River City Consultants, was also present to answer technical questions. There were
nineteen neighbors that attended the meeting. An attendance list is provided as part of
this Exhibit.

The meeting was an informal presentation with a copy of the Composite Site Plan for
Aspen Village presented as an ex<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>